## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1943** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 85

(By Mr. Boreman)

PASSED March 3 1943

In Effect from Passage

JARRETT PRINTING COMPANY, CHARLESTON, W. VA.

## **ENROLLED**

## Senate Bill No. 85

(By Mr. Boreman)

orticle. The entire course man he diver at the margerity,

[Passed March 3, 1943; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article eleven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section to be numbered twenty-two, relating to the establishment of a full medical course for students at West Virginia University, in conjunction with universities and medical colleges outside the state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article eleven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered twenty-two, to read as follows:

Section 22. Four Year Medical Course. The board of

- 2 governors is authorized to establish a four year medical
- 3 course for students of the university, such course to be
- 4 conducted in accordance with rules and regulations
- 5 made by the president and the faculty of the college of
- 6 medicine, and approved by the board as provided in this
- 7 article. The entire course may be given at the university,
- 8 or it may be given in part at other universities and medi-
- 9 cal colleges outside the state.
- 10 The board is authorized to enter into any agreements
- 11 which may be necessary to enable the university to award
- 12 degrees in medicine in conjunction with such other uni-
- 13 versities and medical colleges, and to that end may direct
- 14 the expenditure outside the state of any university funds
- 15 available to the college of medicine.
- 16 No student shall be eligible to take the courses which
- 17 may be established under the provisions of this section
- 18 unless he (1) has been a bona fide resident of this state
- 19 at least five years, (2) has completed the medical course

- 20 provided at the university, and (3) has been chosen for
- 21 the purpose by the president and faculty of the college of
- 22 medicine at the university.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

May I Jameson
Chairman Senate Committee
1. IA. D. T. M
The this may
Chairman House Committee
S. A.
Originated in the
Takes effect passage passage
011/11/00
CO de Walkers
Clerk of the Senate
Dalliff
Clerk of the House of Delegates
James Paule
President of the Senate
Alle E. Alle
Speaker House of Delegates
he expenditure outside the transfer the versity than 18
interest of the
The within Approved this the Sth
day of March, 1943.
day of // , 1943.
/h HI MI MOOD
/ Casshers ( Celly,
Governor.
Filed in the office of the Secretary of State
MAR & 1042
of West Virginia MAR 8 1943
Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of State